## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lloyds TSB Bank PLC		107/28/2011	Pulbic Limited
			Company: UNITED KINGDOM

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cellnet Group Inc.	
Street Address:	30000 Mill Creek Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30022	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

	1	7
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2903649	
Registration Number:	1820453	CELLNET
Registration Number:	2818010	
Registration Number:	2877840	MY ENERGYINFO
Registration Number:	2815470	UTILITYDATALINK
Registration Number:	1849034	UTILINET
Serial Number:	78883764	AMI
Serial Number:	78883841	AMI
Serial Number:	78883796	AMI
Serial Number:	78883780	АМІ
Serial Number:	78883821	AMI
Serial Number:	78883805	AMI
Serial Number:	78838986	MAD CITY BROADBAND
		TDADEMADIZ

REEL: 004596 FRAME: 0098

TRADEMARK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)698-2168

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: lisa.gates@bakermckenzie.com,

colleen.brennan@bakermckenzie.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa Parker Gates

Address Line 1: 130 East Randolph Drive

Address Line 2: One Prudential Plaza, Suite 3500 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39196564-000005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa Parker Gates
Signature:	/lisa parker gates/
Date:	08/02/2011

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest by Lloyds TSB Bank PLC to Cellnet Group Inc#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest by Lloyds TSB Bank PLC to Cellnet Group Inc#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest by Lloyds TSB Bank PLC to Cellnet Group Inc#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest by Lloyds TSB Bank PLC to Cellnet Group Inc#page4.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (TRADEMARKS/TRADENAMES)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of 28<sup>th</sup> July 2011 (the "Effective Date"), by LLOYDS TSB BANK PLC, as Security Trustee ("Security Trustee") for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to below), in favor of CELLNET GROUP INC. ("Grantor"). All terms defined in the Release but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to those terms in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantor, together with other affiliated companies, entered into a Facilities Agreement dated as of May 30, 2008 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Facilities Agreement"), with Lloyds TSB Bank plc, as Security Trustee, the Lenders party thereto and certain other agents party thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 5, 2008 (the "IP Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted to Security Trustee, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including the patents, patent applications, trademarks, tradenames and copyrights set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released IP") to secure the prompt payment and performance of the obligations under the Facilities Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded on June 12, 2008 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel and Frame number 3795/0410 with respect to trademarks and tradenames;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Trustee agrees as follows:

- 1. The Security Trustee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby relinquishes, releases, discharges and assigns to the Grantors its security interest in, to and under the Released Patents.
- 2. The Security Trustee hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY to be duly executed as of 25th July, 2011.

LLOYDS TSB BANK PLC as the Security Trustee

Its: AUTHORISED SIGNATIONY

CHIDMS1/2908965.3

# SCHEDULE 2 TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES

### 1. CELLNET GROUP INC.

## U.S. Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Design Only	2903649	November 16, 2004
CELLNET	1820453	February 8, 1994
Design Only	2818010	February 24, 2004
MY ENERGYINFO (design)	2877840	August 24, 2004
UTILITYDATALINK (design)	2815470	February 17, 2004
UTILINET	1849034	August 9, 1994

# U.S. Trademark Applications

Trademark	Application Serial No.	Filing Date
AMI2	78883764	5/16/2006
AMI2	78883841	5/16/2006

UK/1705999/04

- 22 -

250717/70-40352847

Trademark	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	meetti atuuenen et a
AMI3	78883796	5/16/2006	
AMI3	78883780	5/16/2006	
AMIN	78883821	5/16/2006	
AMIN	78883805	5/16/2006	<del></del>
MADCITY BROADBAND	78838986	3/16/2006	**********

# Registered Foreign Trademarks

Australia	UTILNET	713901	10/20/1997
Mexico	UTILNET	666394	7/28/2000

### Registered U.S. State Trademarks

**RECORDED: 08/02/2011** 

Trademark	State	Registration Date
MADCITY BROADBAND	Wisconsin	8/16/2006
ве нот	Wisconsin	8/16/2006

UK/1705999/04 - 23 - 250717/70-40352847